

**Declaration of Compliance (DoC) with the regulation for materials  
and articles intended to come into contact with food product**

PACCOR Polska Sp. z o.o. Skierniewice Branch, 96-100 Skierniewice, ul. Mszczonowska 75/83 declares that the products:

**Transparent PET (aPET/rPET) cups with lids – full range**

comply with the legislation for materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs. Under normal and foreseeable conditions of use will not cause any unacceptable alteration in the composition or in the organoleptic characteristic of the product.

**Food type:** all kind of food

**Contact conditions:** any long-term storage at room temperature or below

Results of global migration not exceed 60mg/kg and/or 10mg/dm<sup>2</sup>. The ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish this DoC is 1 kg of food in contact with 6 dm<sup>2</sup> of packaging (EU standard package). Temperature range for PET material: -25°C +60°C.\*

\* *the end user of the package is responsible for checking the suitability of the final package for a particular type of food, how to store, packaging, etc.*

**Products conform to the following legal requirements:**

- Framework Regulation (EC) 1935/2004;
- Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 (Good Manufacturing Practice) with amendment Commission Regulation 282/2008 amended up to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1906 of October 22, 2015. PACCOR purchases initially sorted washed post-consumer waste which is processed by decontamination technology in order to convert recycled post-consumer PET flakes into the food contact material (EU register No RECYCO126) and fulfills requires written in scientific opinion published in EFSA Journal form 14<sup>th</sup> of July 2015;
- Plastic materials: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with all amendments up to Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245 of September 2, 2020;
- EC directive 94/62, concerning heavy metals. The sum of concentration of the heavy metals: Cr(VI), Hg, Cd, and Pb does not exceed 100 ppm;
- Article 5 of the European Regulation 1895/2005 concerning epoxy derivatives, the above mentioned packaging does not contain epoxy derivatives;
- Polish Parliamentary Act of August 25, 2006 with amendments (latest: Dz.U. of 2010, Nr.136. poz.914) with executive regulations.

**Compliance with the requirements of the Framework Regulation:**

- Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006; Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP): yes
- Article 3 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004; General safety aspects: yes
- Article 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004; Traceability: yes
- Article 15 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004; Labelling: yes

**List of substances with SML:**

Substance name	PM/Ref no	CAS no	SML [mg/kg]
Terephthalic acid (PTA)	24910	000100-21-0	≤7,5
Isophthalic acid (IPA)	19150	000121-91-5	≤5
Monoethylene Glycol and Diethylene Glycol (MEG&DEG)	16990&15760	000107-21-1 000111-46-6	≤30
Antimony trioxide	35760	0001309-64-4	≤0,04 of antimony

**Dual use additives:** E338

**Storage conditions and guarantee period:** The products should be stored inside buildings, in dry, cool, clean, shaded areas, protected from direct sunshine and far away from heating devices. Protected from a foreign smell. Temperature of the storage 10-40°C, RH <80%. Presuming above good store conditions, guarantee time for use: 1 year max from production date.

**However:** The conformity is understood to be subject to conformity with the conditions for storage, handling and use, taking into account the specific characteristic of the material or object, conditions as laid down by professional practices or codes.

In the event of a change in the packed product, its composition or its intended use, as well as in the event of a change in the conditions for using the material or the object, the persons for whom this declaration is intended must ensure the compability of the content/contents for which he/she then accepts responsibility. This declaration is valid for a period of five years from the date below. It should be renewed in all cases where the previous conformity is no longer ensured and in the case of changes in the production process and regulations.

Date: 09.03.2023v2, Monika Mikulska

Q&H Manager  
  
Monika Mikulska

PACCOR Polska Sp. z o.o. Oddział w Skierniewicach  
ul. Mszczonowska 75/83, 96-100 Skierniewice  
tel. 46 834 05 00, fax. 046 833 35 66  
www.paccor.com  
Sąd Rejonowy Katowice-Wschód w Katowicach  
VIII Wydział KRS 0000016602  
NIP: 549-00-22-619 REGON: 070442918

PACCOR POLSKA SP. Z O.O.  
ODDZIAŁ W SKIERNIEWICACH  
ul. Mszczonowska 75/3  
96-100 Skierniewice, Polska

KRS 0000016602, NIP: 549 00 22 619  
Registration number: 000009895  
Kapitał Zakładowy 105.557.000,00 PLN

[www.paccor.com](http://www.paccor.com)